



IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT BOMBAY
ORDINARY ORIGINAL CIVIL JURISDICTION
IN ITS COMMERCIAL DIVISION

COMMERCIAL SUIT NO. 1447 OF 2018

Icici Bank Ltd.

...Plaintiff

Versus

State Bank Of India And Others

...Defendants

WITH
NOTICE OF MOTION NO. 1377 OF 2019
WITH
NOTICE OF MOTION NO. 2453 OF 2018
WITH
INTERIM APPLICATION NO. 2163 OF 2021
WITH
INTERIM APPLICATION NO. 919 OF 2022
WITH
INTERIM APPLICATION (L) NO. 12111 OF 2022
WITH
INTERIM APPLICATION (L) NO. 20021 OF 2021
WITH
INTERIM APPLICATION (L) NO. 3582 OF 2021
IN
COMMERCIAL SUIT NO. 1447 OF 2018

Mr. Sharan Jagtiani, Senior Counsel a/w Siddharth Ranade, Prakshal Jain,
Arunima Athavale, Mahima Tahiliani i/b Trilegal for the Plaintiff.

Mr. J.P. Sen, Senior Advocate, a/w Mr. Brian Noronha i/b Indian Law LLP, for
Defendant Nos. 1 and 2.

Mr. Asadulla Thangal i/b AZB & Partners for Defendant No.5.

CORAM : ARIF S. DOCTOR, J.
DATE : 17th DECEMBER 2025



P.C.

1. On the previous occasion, I had omitted to notice that one of the Defendants in the Suit was instructed by AZB & Partners and thus on noticing the same today indicated that I would not be able to take up this matter.

2. Mr. Jagtiani, learned senior counsel appearing on behalf of the Plaintiff, however, pointed out that Defendant No.5, who was represented by AZB & Partners had taken out an Interim Application being Interim Application No.2163 of 2025, seeking deletion of the name of Defendant No.5 from the array of parties to the Suit.

3. Mr. Jagtiani submitted that the Plaintiffs were consenting to this deletion and thus the Court would not have any impediment in taking up the other Interim Applications which were pending for deletion.

4. Mr. Sen, learned senior advocate appearing on behalf of Defendant No.1 confirmed that he had no objection to Interim Application No. 2163 of 2025 being allowed.

5. Accordingly Interim Application No. 2163 of 2025 is allowed and disposed of, the name of Defendant No. 5 shall stand deleted.

4. Stand Over to **5th January, 2026** for directions.

[ARIF S. DOCTOR, J.]